BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE CABINET

TUESDAY 3RD MAY 2022
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader),
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb

AGENDA

To receive apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on
30th March 2022 (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 28th
March 2022 (Pages 5 - 12)

(2)To receive and note the minutes.

If there are any recommendations as a result of the Overview and Scrutiny
Board meeting on 25" April 2022 these will be published in a
Supplementary Papers pack.

Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 13 - 46)

Month 11 Financial Monitoring (Pages 47 - 58)



To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement
of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances,
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

21st April 2022



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Jo Gresham — Senior Democratic Services Officer
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: (01527) 64252 x 3031
Emal: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE
MEETINGS

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as
to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect
meeting participants.

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers,
please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above.

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTEND
[...]
ESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader),
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb

Officers in attendance: Mrs. S. Hanley and Mrs P. Ross
Mr. K. Dicks, Mr J. Howse, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. D. Poole,
Mr. G. Revans, Mr. K. Hirons and Mrs J. Gresham (via Microsoft

Teams)

Observers: Ms. E. Payne (via Microsoft Teams)

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY 2022

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 23" February
2022 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23
February 2022 be approved as a true and correct record.

MINUTES FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

HELD ON 15TH FEBRUARY 2022

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor C.
Hotham, presented the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15th
February 2022, and in doing so the Cabinet was informed that since the
meeting of the Board things had moved forward and that items had been

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Cabinet
30th March 2022

discussed and agreed. It was noted that there were no
recommendations from the Board in the minutes.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
meeting held 15th February 2022, be noted.

68/21 LAND DRAINAGE WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE OPERATION

The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and Community Safety
presented a report on Land Drainage Maintenance Operations. The
report set out to present a proactive schedule of works for the future
which would be undertaken by an external contractor. The first year of
this maintenance schedule was viewed as a pilot scheme, where there
was likely to be more emphasis on inspections, allowing also for
prioritisation of any maintenance work which may be required, this could
be refined over time. Members were advised that this report was
welcomed in order to help mitigate future flooding events in the district.

During consideration of this item, Councillor C. Hotham, Chairman of the
Overview and Scrutiny Board, explained that the report had been pre-
scrutinised at a recent meeting of the Board. Some concerns had been
raised at this meeting regarding the use of an external contractor.
However overall, it was felt by the Board this report provided a positive
step forward in the maintenance of watercourses within the district.

Members questioned the issue of Himalayan Balsam, which was an
invasive non-native plant and could be found in some of the
watercourses, and whether removal would still take place this year,
during the recommended period between March and June. Cabinet was
informed that a tender process was currently being undertaken to
procure an external contractor and it might be possible to begin the
removal process of Himalayan Balsam if the contract was in place prior
to the end of the Himalayan Balsam removal season in June.

RECOMMENDED that

1) an additional budget of £45k for Land Drainage -
Watercourse Maintenance Operations be included in the
general fund for the 2022/2023 financial year; and

2) a budget of £45k for Land Drainage - Watercourse

Maintenance Operations be included in the Medium Term
Financial Plan for future years.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Cabinet
30th March 2022

69/21 EQUALITY STRATEGY 2022-2026

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and
Digital Strategy presented the Equality Strategy 2022-2026. Members
were advised that the Equality Strategy had been updated to support the
organisation over the next 4 years and included information on equality
monitoring, procurement and commissioning and employment policies.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance welcomed this report
and thanked officers for their hard work in such a complex area.

RECOMMENDED that the Equality Strategy 2022-2026 as attached at
Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed by Council.

70/21 EQUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2021

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and
Digital Strategy presented the Equality Annual report 2021 for Cabinet’s
consideration. It was reported to Members that this was the first report of
its kind to be considered. The report was carried out a result of the
Equalities Task Group investigation which had been conducted during
2020-2021.

It was stated that the report set out to inform Members of the progress
on the equality agenda covering the period January 2021 to December
2021. The report outlined the key achievements and progress in 2021,
undertaken by the Council, particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic.

Cabinet was informed that Asset Based Community Development
(ABCD) and partnership working had been successful during this time
and that a number of community events had taken place within the
district. The report also highlighted the initiatives that had taken place
within Council operations to provide employee support, which had
included; Mental Health Awareness training, Time to Talk and the
establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Group.

During consideration of this item, Councillor C. Hotham, Chairman of the
Overview and Scrutiny Board, explained that the report had been pre-
scrutinised at a recent meeting of the Board and the report had been
well-received by all Board Members.

In proposing the recommendation, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Governance welcomed this report and stated that it was hugely

Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

Cabinet
30th March 2022

encouraging to see so much work had been and was being undertaken
by officers in this area.

RECOMMENDED that the Equality Annual Report 2021 be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Board
28th March 2022

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

28TH MARCH 2022, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till, S. J. Baxter,
S. R. Colella, R. J. Hunter, H. J. Jones, A. D. Kriss, M. Middleton
and C. J. Spencer

Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor M. A. Sherrey and
Councillor P. L. Thomas

Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. G. Revans,
Mr. K. Hirons and Ms. F. Mcintosh, Mrs. P. Ross

73/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Beaumont with
Councillor M. Middleton in attendance as named substitute. Apologies
for absence were also received from Councillor R. Deeming and
Councillor P. McDonald with no named substitutes.

74/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip.

75/21 TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 15TH
FEBRUARY 2022

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on
15th February 2022 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Board held on 15th February 2022 be approved as a true and
correct record.

76/21 LAND DRAINAGE WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE OPERATION -
PRE-SCRUTINY

The Chairman welcomed the Senior Water Management Officer from
North Worcestershire Water Management (NWWM) to the meeting who

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Board
28th March 2022

gave a detailed presentation regarding the Land Drainage Watercourse
Maintenance Operations. During the presentation Members’ attention
was drawn to the following:

e Bromsgrove District Council owned just under 8km of
watercourses, primarily through recreation grounds. The Council
was considered a riparian owner and under the Land Drainage
Act 1991 was legally required to maintain the flow of water in a
channel. Officers reported that it was important for the Council to
lead by example with managing the flood risk particularly in
respect of private landowners to mitigate any issues on private
land. Historica
[...]
rs questioned the data in respect of Shopmobility and the
drop in usage during the Covid-19 pandemic. Officers explained that
there had been a drop in use of the service, however it seemed that the
numbers were increasing once more. It was requested that further
information be provided in this area and officers undertook to provide
additional data to Members.

There was further discussion regarding health inequalities in the district
and it was reported that this was an area not covered by the Equalities
Act 2010 but covered by the Council Plan which was due to be refreshed
in June 2022.

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Board
28th March 2022

The Chairman reiterated that this was an excellent report, and it was
encouraging to see how much work was being carried out in this space.
Further information in respect of services offered to care-leavers was
requested by the Chairman and the Head of Transformation &
Organisational Development undertook to contact the relevant officers to
provide information to Members.

RESOLVED that the Equality Annual Report 2021-2022 be noted.

78/21 FIREWORKS - MOTION - FOLLOW UP ON PROGRESS - BRIEFING
NOTE

This item was deferred, and it was confirmed that the update would be
considered at the next meeting of the Board on 25" April 2022,

79/21 PLANNING DETERMINATION TIMESCALES - VERBAL UPDATE

The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services presented
the verbal update in respect of Planning Determination Timescales. In
doing so the following was highlighted for Members’ attention:

e There were no particular concerns in respect of planning
application determination timelines. Currently the data suggested
that 100% of the applications received within the last quarter had
been considered within the agreed timeframe which was set by
central government or in agreement with the applicant in certain
instances. Members were informed that the timescales for some
categories of larger applications was consideration by 16 w
[...]
 of the investigation; and

b) Councillor R. Hunter be appointed as Chairman of the task group.

82/21 FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE

The Chairman explained that the Finance and Budget Working Group
had not taken place since the last meeting of the Board. However,
Members were informed that a meeting was due to take place in April
2022.

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group Update be
noted.

83/21 WORCESTERSHIRE ~ HEALTH OVERVIEW AND  SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE - UPDATE

Councillor S. Baxter provided the Worcestershire Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) update and explained to Members that the
minutes of the meeting would be circulated to the Board for information.

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee update be noted.

Page 11



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Board
28th March 2022

84/21 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME

The content of the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st April to
31st July 2022 was considered by the Board.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be noted.

85/21 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Board work

programme. Officers undertook to make any necessary changes
highlighted during the course of the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be
noted.

The meeting closed at 7.46 p.m.

Chairman

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet 3" May 2022

Capital Strateqy 2022/23 incorporating the Treasury
Management Strateqy

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Governance

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Peter Carpenter

Wards Affected All Wards

Non-Key Decision

3.

3.1

SUMMARY

This report for 2022/23 presents the Capital strategy, Treasury Management Strategy,
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, a policy for use of flexible Capital receipts and
the Investment Strategy for 2022/23 to be considered for recommendation to Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet are asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that

the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate overarching strategy for
the Council be approved

the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 (Appendix B) and the associated
MRP policy (Appendix C) be approved

the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts as per Appendix D be approved

the Investment Strategy (Appendix E) be approved

KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

The report for 2022/23 is required following changes in the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Department of Levelling UP Housing, and
Communities (DLUHC) guidance. It combines an overview of how capital expenditure,
capital financing, treasury and other investment activity contribute to the provision of local
public services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the
implications for future financial sustainability. The strategies set limits and indicators that
embody the risk management approach that the Council believes to be prudent. The
strategies are set against the mid-term financial strategy, the context of the UK economy
and projected interest rates.

Page 13




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet 3" May 2022

The Council are required to set a balanced operating budget. The role of the treasury
function is to manage cash flow within the authority so that the demands of expenditure
can be met. The policies included in this report set out the criteria in which the Council
can manage its Treasury management function.

The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM
Code) and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury Management
Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each financial year. The TMSS
also incorporates the Investment Strategy as required under the CLG’s Investment
Guidance. In addition the Council has to receive a 
[...]
and loans and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy assets. The Authority has
some limited discretion on what counts as capital expenditure, for example assets costing below £10k
are not capitalised and are charged to revenue in year.

In 2022/23, the Authority is planning capital expenditure of £2.4m as summarised below:

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in £ millions

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

budget budget budget budget budget
General Fund services 3.4 7.5 2.4 1.4 1.9
Regeneration Schemes 0 11.6 10.3 8.4 0
TOTAL 3.4 19.1 12.7 9.8 1.9

The main General Fund capital projects being delivered over the 3 year Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) period include the fleet replacement programme which totals £1.0m and funding for
DFG’s £4.4m. The Authority also plans to incur £30.3m of capital expenditure on regeneration
schemes, which are detailed later in this report but consist of the Burcot Housing Development
started in 2021/22 and the “Levelling Up” Fund work which the Council successfully bid for in 2021.

The Council does not hold any Capital investments, include loans and shares made for service
purposes, and property held primarily for financial return in line with the definition in the CIPFA
Treasury Management Code.

Governance: Service managers bid annually in November to include projects in the Authority’s
capital programme. Bids are collated by finance who calculate the financing cost (which can be nil if
the project is fully externally financed). The final capital programme is then presented to Cabinet
and Council in February each year.

All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (government grants and other
contributions), the Authority’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital receipts) or debt
(borrowing, leasing and Private Finance Initiative). The planned financing of the above expenditure
is as follows:

Page 17



Table 2: Capital financing in £ millions

Agenda Il
[...]
I & leases) 18.2 19.6 22.2 24.4 26.3
Capital Financing 25.5 38.7 39.9 40.7 41.2
Requirement

Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing requirement, except in the
short-term. As can be seen from Table 6, the Authority expects to comply with this in the medium
term.

Liability benchmark: To compare the Authority’s actual borrowing against an alternative strategy,
a liability benchmark has been calculated showing the lowest risk level of borrowing. This assumes
that cash and investment balances are kept to a minimum level of £0.2m at each year-end. This
benchmark is currently £33.2m and is forecast to rise to £37.3m over the next three years.

Table 5: Borrowing and the Liability Benchmark in £ millions

31.3.2021 31.3.2022 31.3.2023 31.3.2024 31.3.2025
actual forecast forecast forecast forecast
Forecast external 18.2 19.6 22.2 24.4 26.3
borrowing
Liability benchmark 14.0 27.7 33.2 35.5 37.3

The table shows that the Authority expects to remain borrowed below its liability benchmark. This is
because cash outflows to date have been below the assumptions made when the loans were
borrowed.

Page 19



Agenda Iltem 5

Affordable borrowing limit: The Authority is legally obliged to set an affordable borrowing limit (also
termed the authorised limit for external debt) each year. In line with statutory guidance, a lower
“operational boundary” is also set as a warning level should debt approach the limit.

Table 6: Prudential Indicators: Authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt in

£000
2021/22 2020/23 2023/24 2024/25
limit limit limit limit
Authorised limit - borrowing 40,000 50,000 55,000 60,000
Authorised limit - PFl and leases 500 1,000 1,000 1,000
Authorised limit - total external debt 40,500 51,000 56,000 61,000
Operational boundary - borrowing 30,000 45,000 50,000 55,000
Operational boundary - PFI and leases 500 1,000 1,000 1,000
Operational boundary - total external debt | 30,500 46,000 51,000 56,000

The Authorised Li
[...]
 recorded gains and
losses affect the revenue account in the year they are incurred.

Table 5: Investment rate of return (net of all costs) %

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Minimum
Investments net rate of return
Actual Forecast Forecast return
Treasury management investments 0.13 0.13 0.2 0.1
Service investments: Loans 0 0 0 0
Commercial investments: Property 0 0 0 0
ALL INVESTMENTS 0.13 0.13 0.2 0.1
Table 8: Other investment indicators

Indicator 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Actual Forecast Forecast
Del?t to net service expenditure 154% 164% 183%
ratio
Commercial income to net 0 0 0
service expenditure ratio

29

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet 34 May 2022

Revenue Monitoring Report to Period 11 2021/22

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Councillor Geoff Denaro Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Governance

Portfolio Holder Consulted

Yes

Relevant Head of Service

Peter Carpenter

Wards Affected

All Wards

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY

This report for 2021/22 presents the Councils outturn revenue and capital monitoring
positions based on data to Period 11 (February) 2022.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet are asked to note that:

e The forecast 2021/22 outturn position in relation to revenue budgets based on the
financial period April 2021 — February 2022 is a projected revenue underspend of

£367k.

e Capital expenditure to date is £2.7m against a total an approved programme of

£15.3m.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 This report sets out the financial performance of the Council for 2021/22 and shows the
revenue and capital position against budget for the period 1 April 2021 to 28 February

2022.

3.2  As part of the monitoring process a detailed review has been undertaken with support
from the Finance Team to ensure that issues are considered, and significant savings and
cost pressures are addressed. This report sets out, based on the position at Month 11,
the projected revenue outturn position for th
[...]
1/22. In addition to
this, as reported to Cabinet and Council in March 2022, that there was a significant
underspend in the 2020/21 capital programme and this led to the request of £4.3m
slippage of schemes from 2020/21 into 2021/22. Additionally, £0.8m of further scheme
costs were also agreed. As such, the overall Capital budget for the 21/22 financial year is
£15.3m. Appendix B sets out the programme.

To date spending is £2.7m which is substantially below the £15.6m programme. The
main reasons for this variance are as follows:

e Burcot Housing — to date due to the profile of this project only £1.1m of a £9.3m
budget has been spent. However, the scheme is scheduled to be completed
towards the end of this calendar year, hence this is a timing issue.

e Regeneration Fund. At Month 11 there was no spending against this £2m,
however as planned (and linking to the requirement to match fund the Levelling Up
bid by £1.6m) this budget was partially utilised in Month 12 with the purchase of
Windsor Street property in relation to the Levelling up project.

e Funding for DFG’s — to date only £0.6m has been spent in a £1.4m budget. As
this is Grant Funding, it needs to be rolled forward. There is the requirement for
Occupational Health assessments to be undertaken before upgrades can take
place.

e Depot resurfacing Scheme Phase 2 - To date no spending on this £252k scheme
which has been held pending a depot rationalisation business case.

e Environmental Services Computer System — To date there is no spending on this
£157k scheme. This Abavus system is being implemented but nothing has been
billed to date.

In addition — we have credit budgets on
e The Home Repairs Assistance Scheme of £5k (budget £111Kk).
e The Green Homes Scheme of £284k (budget £477k). This is funding from
WMCA/BIES for Home Energy improvements.

It should be noted that of the £4.3m of schemes that were slipped from 2020/21 into
2021/22 that spending has only been £1.7m.

Two schemes have expenditure ove
[...]
es (475) (487) 142 (345) o o ;g::;?pon the feasibility and implementation of housing schemes across the
ICT/Systems (87) (80) 1] (80) 80 1] To provide replacement ICT and systems across the authority.
. . Grant received and reserves set aside to support a number of leisure and well
Leisure/Community Safety (291) (329) 0 (329) 0 0 being schemes across the District
Local Neighbourhood Partnerships (18) (16) 0 (16) 0 0 Grant received in relation to liveability schemes
General reserves including - support for apprentices, set up costs and Brexit
reserve.
1185 . R
Other (15) (o7 a4 63) =l 0 Funds to create an Invest to save reserve to increase efficiencies within the
Imrgamsal\on
Reserves in relation to a custom build grant to provide support 1o the council
Planning (108) (133) 0 (133) 20 0 towards expenditure lawfully m;urred in re\a|_|un to the provision and
maintenance of a self-build register, along with reserves to help towards future
planning appeals.
Regulatory Services (Partner Share) (47) 0 (47) 0 0 BDC Share of WRS grant related reserves
Shared Services Agenda (311) (311) 0 (311) 200 0 To fund potential redundancy and other shared costs
Grand Total (6,268) (8,648) 638 (8,011) 38z 100

Page 58

12



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th March 2022
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 28th March 2022
	Minutes

	5 Treasury Management Strategy
	Treasury and Capital Strategies Combined Appendices Bromsgrove Final

	6 Month 11 Financial Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
3rd May 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

TUESDAY 3RD MAY 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 

M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb 

  

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks (on Micorsoft Teams), Mrs. S. Hanley (on 

Micorsoft Teams), Mr J. Howse, Mrs. C. Felton (on Micorsoft 

Teams) and Mr P. Carpenter and Mrs. J. Gresham 

 

 
71/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

72/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

73/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 30TH MARCH 2022 

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 30th March 

2022 were submitted.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30th March 

2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 

 

74/21   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 28TH MARCH 2022 

 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor C. 

Hotham, presented the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28th 

March 2022, and in doing so the Cabinet was informed that since the 

meeting of the Board things had moved forward and that items had been 

discussed and agreed.  

 

It was confirmed by the Chairman that the Land Drainage Maintenance 

report that was presented by officers at this meeting had been positively 

received by Members. In addition to this, it was reported that Members 

had been encouraged by the Equality Annual Update, which had 



Cabinet 
3rd May 2022 

 
 

highlighted the huge amount of work being undertaken in this area. It 

was confirmed that during the Planning Determination Timescales item 

presented by the Head of Planning, Leisure and Regeneration, the 

Board were informed that determination timescales were on target.  

 

The Chairman informed Cabinet that at the last meeting of the Board a 

Fuel Poverty Task Group had been initiated and the investigation would 

start in the new municipal year. Members queried the establishment of 

this task group, and it was confirmed by Councillor C. Hotham that it was 

hoped that the outcome of the investigation would provide information on 

provision and signposting for those residents in the District who were 

most in need of support in respect of fuel poverty.  

 

During consideration of this item, it was also noted that there was one 

recommendation made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its 

meeting held on 25th April 2022 in respect of the Fireworks Motion. The 

recommendation was as follows: 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

RECOMMENDED to CABINET  

 

‘that Bromsgrove District Council encourages residents to attend 

professionally organised firework displays and, in private settings, 

encourages the use of low noise or visual fireworks only.’ 

 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board confirmed that this 

recommendation had been proposed in order to help mitigate the 

distressing and sometimes extreme effects of fireworks on animals and 

vulnerable people within the District. Although there was agreement that 

the effects on animals and vulnerable people were upsetting it was 

highlighted that there was already legislation in place to monitor the use 

of fireworks and to ‘encourage’ residents might prove difficult and further 

clarification was needed in order to understand what the Board’s 

expectation would be in carrying out the recommendation.  

 

Members discussed the possibility of running a social media campaign 

regarding the use of the fireworks and Cabinet were satisfied that this 

would be the best way forward. It was with this in mind that an 

amendment to the recommendation was proposed as follows: 

 

‘that Bromsgrove District Council, through its social media and other 

channels, encourages its residents to attend professionally organised 



Cabinet 
3rd May 2022 

 
 

firework displays and, in private settings, encourages the use of low 

noise or visual fireworks only.’ 

 

On being put to the vote this was carried. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

(i) the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held 28th 

March 2022, be noted; 

 

(ii) Bromsgrove District Council, through its social media and other 

channels, encourage its residents to attend professionally 

organised firework displays and, in private settings, encourages 

the use of low noise or visual fireworks only. 

 

75/21   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

The Interim Head of Finance and Customer Services (Deputy S151) 

presented the Treasury Management Strategy for Cabinet’s 

consideration.  

 

It was reported to Members that it was a statutory requirement to set the 

Treasury Management Strategy each financial year and have at least a 

half yearly update and outturn report.  The Council reports progress on a 

quarterly basis as part of the Quarterly Monitoring Report. 

 

The Interim Head of Finance and Customer Services (Deputy S151) 

took Members through the report, which included the Capital Strategy 

2022/23, Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, Minimum Revenue 

Provision Statement 2022/23, Policy for the Flexible Use of Capital 

Receipts and the Investment Strategy and highlighted a number of areas 

in particular, including: 

 

 Capital expenditure on regeneration schemes including Burcot 

Lane and the Levelling Up Funding which the Council 

successfully bid for in 2021. 

 The Prudential Indicators in Table 6 of Appendix A which 

provided information on the projected levels of the Council’s gross 

debt compared with the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  

 The legal obligation to set an Authorised Limit for external debt 

each year in addition to an Operational Boundary which was set 

as a warning level should debt approach the limit. 

 The Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix B which 

highlighted how the Authority would invest in the future.  



Cabinet 
3rd May 2022 

 
 

 The Council’s Treasury Management Advisor, Arlingclose, would 

assist in identifying the most cost effective way to manage 

borrowing and the Councils Minimum Revenue Provision going 

forward.  

 

Following the presentation of the report it was noted that local authorities 

must follow a proper governance process in respect of investments and 

ensure that a robust risk strategy was in place to deliver investments 

that were affordable.  

 

The Executive Director for Resources was invited to comment on the 

report and in doing so explained that this was a very technical and 

important report that would provide a framework on how the Council 

could manage their investments in the future. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

(i) the Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy for 

the Council be approved; 

 

(ii) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 and the 

associated MRP policy be approved; 

 

(iii) the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts be approved; 

 

(iv) the Investment Strategy be approved. 

 

76/21   MONTH 11 FINANCIAL MONITORING 

 

The Executive Director for Resources and the Interim Head of Finance 

and Customer Services (Deputy S151) presented the Month 11 

Financial Monitoring report. Cabinet was informed that there had not 

been formal reporting over the previous municipal year as capacity 

within the Finance team had been diverted in order to process the 

business grants that had been distributed as part of the Covid-19 

pandemic. However, it was stated that this report confirmed what officers 

had anticipated, that the Council was working within its budget. It was 

stated that the Final Outturn report would be submitted by the end of 

June 2022 in order to comply with the reporting timetable. 

 

During consideration of this item the following was highlighted for 

Members’ attention: 

 



Cabinet 
3rd May 2022 

 
 

 There was a projected revenue underspend of £367k based on 

the financial period April 2021 to February 2022. 

 The Capital Budget programme for the financial year 21/22 was 

set at £15.6m. It was further explained that only £2.7m had been 

spent so far as part of the programme. Officers clarified that there 

were reasons for the variance including the work on the Burcot 

Lane project, which was due to be completed by the end of the 

calendar year and would result in the programmed £9.3m budget 

being spent as allocated. In addition to this, as reported to 

Cabinet and Council in the 2020/21 Outturn Report, due to a 

slippage of schemes in the capital Programme for 2020/21, £4.3m 

from that year had been approved to be transferred to the 

2021/22 financial year.  

 

Members were interested as to whether the £367k underspend was as a 

result of vacancies within the Council. Officers confirmed that although 

this was the case for some of the underspend there had been other 

associated factors including the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 

how people worked and also lack of access to raw materials that were 

due to be purchased in order to carry out works, which had resulted in 

the programme not being undertaken as planned. 

 

Further discussion followed regarding the distribution of the remaining 

Covid-19 pandemic grants and whether there had been any restrictions 

placed on them. Officers confirmed that although there were no specific 

restrictions when the scheme was launched in March 2020 there were 

preferred areas of expenditure. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

(i) The forecast 2021/22 outturn position in relation to revenue 

budgets based on the financial period April 2021 – February 2022 

is a projected revenue underspend of £367k. 

 

(ii) Capital expenditure to date is £2.7m against a total an approved  

programme of £15.3m 

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


